that would have been achieved had the transactions occurred at the dates assumed (as noted below). The unaudited pro forma combined
statements of operations should be read in conjunction with: i) the notes thereto; ii) the historical unaudited financial statements of PAA for the
nine months ended September 30, 2004; iii) the historical unaudited financial statements of Link Energy for the three months ended March 31,
2004; and iv) the audited financial statements of PAA for the year ended December 31, 2003, as well as those for Link Energy and the
businesses acquired in the SPLC acquisition, for the same period.

   The following unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and the year ended
December 31, 2003 have been prepared as if the transactions described above had taken place at the beginning of the period presented.

F-4

Edgar Filing: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE LP - Form S-4

180

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
(in thousands, except per unit data)

Plains All
American
Historical

Link
Energy

Historical

SPLC
Acquisition
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments

Plains All
American
Pro Forma

REVENUES $ 14,803,384 $ 40,682 $ 7,416 $ (465)(a) $ 14,851,017

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Purchases and related costs 14,400,426 8,081 � (465)(a) 14,408,042

Field operating costs (excluding LTIP charge) 158,053 20,725 2,023 � 180,801
LTIP charge�operations 567 � � � 567
General and administrative expenses (excluding
LTIP charge) 54,565 18,514 � � 73,079
LTIP charge � general and administrative 3,661 � � � 3,661
Depreciation and amortization 45,887 5,060 874 (5,934

2,571
)(b)
  (c)

48,458

Total costs and expenses 14,663,159 52,380 2,897 (3,828) 14,714,608

Other, net � (20) � � (20)
Gains on sales of assets 643 730(e) � � 1,373

OPERATING INCOME 140,868 (10,988) 4,519 3,363 137,762

OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE)
Interest expense (32,201) (11,531) � (2,893)(d) (46,625)

Interest and other income (expense), net (250) (24) � � (274)

Income from continuing operations before
cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 108,417 (22,543) 4,519 470 90,863
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (3,130) � � � (3,130)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS $ 105,287 $ (22,543) $ 4,519 $ 470 $ 87,733

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS�LIMITED PARTNERS $ 97,692 $ 80,489

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS�GENERAL PARTNER $ 7,595 $ 7,244

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT
Income from continuing operations before
cumulative effect of change in accounting principle $ 1.63 $ 1.35
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.05) (0.05)

Net income from continuing operations $ 1.58 $ 1.30

BASIC AND DILUTED WEIGHTED
AVERAGE UNITS OUTSTANDING 61,929 61,929

Edgar Filing: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE LP - Form S-4

181

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

F-5

Edgar Filing: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE LP - Form S-4

182

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003
(in thousands, except per unit data)

Link Energy Historical

Successor
Company

Predecessor
Company

Plains All
American
Historical

Ten Months
Ended

December 31,
2003

Two Months
Ended

February 28,
2003

SPLC
Acquisition
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments

Plains All
American
Pro Forma

REVENUES $ 12,589,849 $ 153,033 $ 31,635 $ 35,855 $ (2,828)(a) $ 12,807,544

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Purchases and related costs 12,232,536 23,863 4,521 � (2,828)(a) 12,258,092

Field operating costs (excluding LTIP charge) 134,177 70,102 13,020 10,574 � 227,873
LTIP charge�operations 5,727 � � � � 5,727
General and administrative expenses
(excluding LTIP charge) 49,969 45,959 6,846 1,275 � 104,049
LTIP charge�general and administrative 23,063 � � � � 23,063
Depreciation and amortization 46,821 17,161 4,642 5,264 (27,067

11,607
)(b)
  (c)

58,428

Total costs and expenses 12,492,293 157,085 29,029 17,113 (18,288) 12,677,232

Other, net � 1,982 8 � � 1,990
Gains on sales of assets 648 11,885(e) � � (11,700)(f) 833

OPERATING INCOME 98,204 9,815 2,614 18,742 3,760 133,135

OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE)
Interest expense (35,226) (32,708) (5,645) � (13,206)(d) (86,785)

Interest and other income (expense), net (3,530) 192 156 � � (3,182)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Reorganization Items, Net Gain on
Discharge of Debt and Fresh Start
Adjustments 59,448 (22,701) (2,875) 18,742 (9,446) 43,168

Reorganization Items � � (7,330) � � (7,330)
Net Gain on Discharge of Debt � � 131,560 � � 131,560
Fresh Start Adjustments � � (56,771) � � (56,771)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 59,448 $ (22,701) $ 64,584 $ 18,742 $ (9,446) $ 110,627

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS�LIMITED PARTNERS $ 53,473 $ 103,628

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS�GENERAL PARTNER $ 5,975 $ 6,999

BASIC NET INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER

$ 1.01 $ 1.96

Edgar Filing: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE LP - Form S-4

183

LIMITED PARTNER UNIT

Link Energy Historical

DILUTED NET INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER
LIMITED PARTNER UNIT $ 1.00 $ 1.94

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS
OUTSTANDING 52,743 52,743

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE
UNITS OUTSTANDING 53,400 53,400

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

F-6

Edgar Filing: PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE LP - Form S-4